

The Bharat Scouts and Guides

Creating Better India

National Headquarters

Address: Lakshmi Mazumdar Bhawan, 16, M. G. Marg, I. P. Estate, New Delhi-110002 Website :www.bsgindia.orgEmail Id: info@bsgindia.org Phones:+91-11-23378702,23378667

То

Circular No.: 143/2024 Date : 09.08.2024

All the State Secretaries, State Associations of The Bharat Scouts and Guides,

INDIAN UNION

SUB: CELEBRATION OF PACHMARHI DAY 2024-reg.

Dear Sir/Madam,

Greetings from the Bharat Scouts and Guides, National Headquarters!

It is immense pleasure to inform you that Pachmarhi Day is observed on 10th Sept. every year.We are also glad to inform you that many State/District Training Centers are having Pachmarhi Hut or Pachmarhi Circle. As you are aware, the Foundation stone of Seth Kirodimal Building (NTC Office - Administrative Block and B. P. Guide Memorial Guide Bhawan Foundation Stone were laid by Dr. Rajendra Prasad, former President of India on 10th Sept. 1956.

The National Training Center of Bharat Scouts and Guides is situated at Pachmarhi, Madhya Pradesh. It is known as the temple of learning. All the highest level Adult Leader Training courses of Bharat Scouts and Guides are being conducted in Pachmarhi. It is named as "Queen of Satpura" and also known as "Trekkers Paradise".

The Pachmarhi Day is being celebrated on 10th September every year by all the State Associations of Bharat Scouts and Guides. Let us all celebrate Pachmarhi Day on 10th Sept 2024, with full enthusiasm. It is proposed that in every State Training Centre, District Training Centre one plant may be planted at 10.00 AM in all over the country and are requested to observed this day in a grand manner and plant at least one Tree by singing Pachmarhi Song. (Pachmarhi Song Lyric enclosed).

Expecting your cooperation to make this Day a Special Day so that the message of Scouting/Guiding may spread in all part of our country.

Brief report with action photographs may kindly be forwarded to NHQ by 15th September 2024 after the observation of the Pachmarhi Day at <u>girlprogramme@bsgindia.org</u> with a copy of <u>pro@bsgindia.org</u>, so that the report can be published in BSG NHQ monthly magazine and BSG social media sites for the greater visibility of the movement

Thanking you,

Yours in Guiding,

(ey) (SUREKHA SHRIVASTAVA) DY. DIRECTOR OF GUIDES (GIRL PROGRAMME)

Copy to: -

1. All the NHQ Office Bearers of the Bharat Scouts and Guides, National Headquarters.

2. Chairman/Secretary, Railway Scout and Guide Board, Rail Bhawan, New Delhi.

3. The Commissioner, Kendriya Vidyalaya Sangathan, 18 Institutional Area, Shahid Jeet Singh Marg, New Delhi

4. The Commissioner, Navadaya Vidyalaya Samiti, Institutional Area, B-15, Sector -62, Noida, Uttar Pradesh –

5. The Director, DAV

All the District Secretaries, District Association of Dammam, Riyadh, Muscat and Jamiat Youth Club.
All Assistant Director, Bharat Scouts and Guides for follow-